

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOHN D. LEONTARITIS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

FEDERICO REYNAL  
LYNN HARDAWAY  
FERTITTA REYNAL LLP  
815 Walker Street,  
Suite 1553  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 228-5900

CHARLES R. FLORES  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICHOLAS M. BRUNO  
HANNAH L. ROBLYER  
BECK REDDEN LLP  
1221 McKinney Street,  
Suite 4500  
Houston, Texas 77010  
(713) 951-6236  
cflores@beckredden.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 17, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The petition should be granted to resolve the verdict-construction question.....	9
A. The question is presented squarely in an optimal vehicle .....	9
B. A “deeply entrenched circuit split” ex- ists .....	10
C. The decision below is wrong.....	11
II. The petition should be granted to resolve the verdict-impact question.....	12
A. The question is presented squarely in an optimal vehicle .....	12
B. The panel’s decision entails another important circuit split .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The decision below is wrong.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
 APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Cir- cuit, Opinion, Filed Oct. 9, 2020 .....	App. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Cir- cuit, Judgment, Filed Oct. 9, 2020 .....	App. 20
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Beaumont Division, Judg- ment, Filed May 17, 2019 .....	App. 21
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Cir- cuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, Filed Dec. 16, 2020 .....	App. 35
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Beaumont Division, Report- ers Transcript of Sentencing, Filed Jun. 4, 2019 .....	App. 37
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, Verdict of the Jury, Filed Dec. 4, 2018.....	App. 64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	4
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	4, 13, 16
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 948 (2014) .....	13
<i>Prentice v. Zane’s Adm’r</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 470 (1850) .....	8, 17
<i>Suydam v. Williamson</i> , 61 U.S. 427 (1858) .....	8, 17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 447 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>United States v. Goodine</i> , 326 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>United States v. Lopez-Esmurria</i> , 714 F. App’x 125 (3d Cir. 2017) (unpublished) .....	10
<i>United States v. Magallanez</i> , 408 F.3d 672 (10th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Pimentel-Lopez</i> , 859 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 308 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 545 F.3d 673 (8th Cir. 2008).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1, 4, 7
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	2, 4, 7
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
